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Questions and Answers

1. Section 4.1.c, Page 25, Format and Content of Bid Proposal Instructions

“The Technical Proposal materials shall be presented in a spiral

binder, comb binder, or similar binder separate from the sealed Cost Proposal… The Cost Proposal shall be submitted under separate tab at the end of the Technical Proposal.”

Is the Cost Proposal to be in a separate binder or placed in a 

separate tab within the Technical Proposal binder?

The Cost Proposal should be sealed in a separate binder.  See Amendment 1 to RFP MED-06-022, Section 4.1.c.

If incorporated in the Technical binder, to what extent must it be

sealed?

See above answer.

Fully enclosed in a sealed envelope or secured between cover

sheets with one or more document seals or taped edges?

Fully enclosed in a sealed envelope.

2. Section 4.3, Page 29, Cost Proposal

“Prices must be all inclusive including all compensation, travel,

overhead, and any other allowable costs.”

Is a single fixed price for the project sufficient, or do these elements

need to be presented separately?

A single fixed price.

3. Section 5.4.3, Page 32, Scoring of Bidder Cost Proposals

Are the maximum points referred to in the equation for the cost 

points (100) or for the total points in the Technical Proposal

(1000 or fewer)?

There are a maximum of 1100 points to be awarded, 1000 for the technical section and 100 cost section.  See Section 5.4.4 of the RFP.

4. Section 6.4, Page 34, Term of the Contract

Contract end date says April 30, 2006, which is prior to May 

deadlines for key deliverables.  Is this correct?

No, it should read June 30, 2006.  See Amendment 1 to RFP MED-06-022, Section 6.4.

5. Section 6.9, Page 40, Performance Bond

Please clarify the performance bond clause.  A $500,000 bond is

50% or more of the total contract, and reference is made to three

options years.  This does not seem consistent with the scope of the RFP.

See Amendment 1 to RFP MED-06-022, Section 6.9.

6. Section. 6.14.1, Page 44, Project Management

Is the contractor staff to be located at the IME? 

Yes, up to twelve (12) staff.

If so, will the State supply computers and access to printing?

Yes.  It is a State policy that only State owned equipment is allowed on the Network.

7. Attachment 8, Page 61, Systems Chart

What is the process for requesting and receiving user access for

contract staff members in the applications/systems detailed in Attachment 8?

There is an established process of filling out paperwork and approvals to be given.

8. Section 2.6, Page 11, Submission of and Response to Questions

The RFP cites on multiple occasions 3:00PM CDT as time of delivery.  Is this actually CST?

See Amendment 1 to RFP MED-06-022, Sections 2.2, 2.6, 2.7 and 2.9.

9. Section 1.2.1, Page 6-7, Iowa Medicaid

This section says approximately 360,000 persons enrolled in Medicaid, and then gives 139,000 recipients enrolled in managed care and 281,000 enrolled in a capitated mental health and substance abuse program.  Please explain whether these numbers are mutually exclusive or how to determine what the actual membership numbers are.

These numbers are not mutually exclusive.

10. Section 3.2.1.2, Page 18, Performance Measures

The last bullet in this section requires making staff available for IME requested meetings 99% of the time.  Is this an on-site requirement or is telephonic availability permitted?

As appropriate.

11. Section 3.2.1.3, Page 18, Performance Measures

Under Performance Measures, are the dates given (e.g., 5th and 7th) actual days or are they working days within the month?

To facilitate the schedule and quick turnaround of this contract it will be actual days.

12. Section 3.2.4.1-3, Page 23-24

The specific dates given in these three sections are dependent on receiving the Department’s election of a remediation strategy (3.2.4.1-page 22).  Will the Department change the RFP to read 21 days from election of a remediation strategy?

Yes.  See Amendment 1 to RFP MED-06-022, Section 3.2.4.1, 3.2.4.2 and 3.2.4.3.

Are those days calendar or work?

Calendar days.

13. Section 4.1, Page 25, Format and Content of Bid Proposal Instructions

Please confirm that each spiral bound proposal, regardless of size, must be then placed into an individual envelop.  Would the Department consider allowing the placement of properly labeled spiral bound copies within a carton as acceptable?

Yes

14. Section 4.2.5.8, Page 27, Organizational Information and Past Performance

The RFP requires Contractors to submit audited financial statements as part of the proposal.  For small, privately held companies, is it acceptable to present a financial discussion from management, reviewed statements, or some other form of financial discussion that demonstrates the financial stability of the company?

Yes

15. Section 6.9, Page 40, Performance Bond

This section makes reference to:  “The Contractor shall post another performance bond or an irrevocable letter of credit in the amount of $500,000.”  Please clarify the meaning of ‘another’.

See Amendment 1 to RFP MED-06-022, Section 6.9.

16. Section 6.9, Page 40, Performance Bond

This size bonding requirement ($500,000) may prevent smaller, qualified companies from bidding.  Will the Department consider lowering this amount to the 20% level indicated for option years of the contract?

See Amendment 1 to RFP MED-06-22, Section 6.9.

17. Section 5.4.1, Page 31, Independent Evaluation of Technical Proposals

This section makes mention of references on resumes of key staff.  Please specify how many references the Department requires.

Three (3) references.

18. Section 6.4, Page 34, Term of the Contract

The stated Term of the Contract is February 1, 2006 through April 30, 2006.  Should this latter date be 2007? 

No

If not, please provide the revised end date to reflect Scope of Services (e.g., 3.2.4.1. through 3.2.4.4) that extends to at least May 27, 2006.

See Amendment 1 to RFP MED-06-022, Section 6.4.

19. Section 6.4, Page 34, Term of the Contract

Are there any extensions planned for this contract beyond the date established above?  

No

Reference also Section 6.9 for contract extensions.

See Amendment 1 to RFP MED-06-022, Section 6.4.

20. Section 6.5, Page 35, Payment Terms and Compensation

In the first paragraph it states:  “Under no circumstances shall Contractor be entitled to invoice for, not shall the Department be obligated to pay, more than sixty percent (60%) of the full contract price until Contractor has provided and the Department accepted all deliverables required by the Scope of Services listed in this RFP.”  This appears to be a 40% holdback on invoices submitted.  Is this a correct interpretation? 

See Amendment 1 to RFP MED-06-022, Section 6.5.

Will the Department change this to 10%?

No

21. Section 4.1, Page 25, Format and Content of Bid Proposal Instructions

Please verify that the Cost Proposal is to be included within the Technical Proposal, just as a separate marked/tabbed section.

See Amendment 1 to RFP MED-06-022, Section 4.1.c.

22. Section 4.1.f, Page 25, Format and Content of Bid Proposal Instructions

The requirement is to restate the number and text of the requirement in the RFP.  May bidders use a different numbering sequence (e.g., starting at #1) and provide a cross reference?

No

23. Section 4.3, Page 29, Cost Proposal

There is little definition to the Cost Proposal.  Does the Department want an all inclusive fixed price, or may bidders propose alternatives such as cost per deliverable?

All inclusive fixed price.

If a single fixed price, is it correct to expect payment of 1/n, where n represents the number of months of the contract?

See Amendment 1 to RFP MED-06-022, Section 4.3.

24. Section 6.14.7, Page 46, Key Personnel

We interpret this section (6.14.7.1) to require the Project Manager to be on-site full time.  Is this correct?

Yes

Under what circumstances would “otherwise available” apply?

When not on-site due to travel.

25. Section. 6.14.7.1, Page 46, Project Manager

Is IME providing the space and other facilities for the Project Manager?

Yes, refer to answer for question number 6.

If so, where?

Iowa Medicaid Enterprise

26. Section 6.14.7.2, Page 46, Project Staff

Are Project Staff required to be on-site?

Yes, refer to answer for question number 6.

If so, will space and other facilities be provided for Project Staff?

Yes, refer to answer for question number 6.

If so where?

Iowa Medicaid Enterprise

27. Please provide a complete list of all companies/entities that submitted a proper Letter of Intent to Bid by the deadline.

CGI-AMS Inc.

DigitalCare, Inc. (dba of Mountain View Ventures, Inc.)

FourThought Group, Inc.

FOX Systems, Inc.

Software Engineering Services (SES)

Quality Consulting, Inc. (QCI)

28. Will there be a Pre-Bid conference or event of any kind?  If yes, please provide the details.

No

29. Is there an Intended or Desired or Targeted size for the organization to be selected for award under this RFP?

No

30. Are small companies on a level playing field versus large companies regarding this evaluation process?

Yes

31. Are Noridian Administrative Services, LLC and/or GHS Data Management, Inc. and/or MAXIMUS, Inc. eligible to submit bids on this project/RFP?

None of these companies submitted a letters of intent to bid.

32. Section 3.2.2.2, Page 19, Medicaid Systems – Key Activity:

The RFP text states:  “Identify and review Medicaid Systems for impacts of NPI compliance (Attachment 8).  Systems include but may not be limited to:…”  Additional systems added to this list might significantly increase the Scope of Work, and thus cost, of this Project.  As a result, we have the following corresponding questions:

When will the State of IA determine whether additional systems will be added?

Refer to Section 3.2.2.2 the first (1st) bullet under Contractor Responsibilities.  It is the responsibility of Contractor to confirm the completeness of systems.

Also see Amendment 1 to RFP MED-06-022, Section 3.2.2.2.

How will the State of IA determine whether additional systems will be added?

Refer to Section 3.2.2.2 the first (1st) bullet under Contractor Responsibilities.  It is the responsibility of Contractor to confirm the completeness of systems.

Also see Amendment 1 to RFP MED-06-022, Section 3.2.2.2.

If additional systems are added, how will the winning contractor be compensated for addressing/incorporating these additional systems?

All cost should be included in your Cost Proposal.

33. Section 3.2.2.2, Page 19, Medicaid Systems – Key Activity:

The RFP text states:  “Identify and review MMIS interfaces for impacts of NPI compliance.  MMIS interfaces include but may not be limited to:…”  Additional MMIS interfaces added to this list might significantly increase the Scope of Work, and thus cost, of this Project.  As a result, we have the following corresponding questions:

When will the State of IA determine whether additional MMIS interfaces will be added?

Refer to Section 3.2.2.2.1 the second (2nd) bullet under Contractor Responsibilities.  It is the responsibility of Contractor to confirm the completeness of interfaces.

How will the State of IA determine whether additional MMIS interfaces will be added?

Refer to Section 3.2.2.2.1 the second (2nd) bullet under Contractor Responsibilities.  It is the responsibility of Contractor to confirm the completeness of interfaces.

If additional MMIS interfaces are added, how will the winning contractor be compensated for addressing/incorporating these additional MMIS interfaces?

Cost should be included in your Cost Proposal.
34. Section 5.4.2, Page 31, Evaluation Criteria and Assigned Points for Technical Proposal contains the following language (made Bold for emphasis):

	Excellent
Response demonstrates how the proposed solutions are tailored to fit Iowa’s unique environment and provides a detailed description of the required changes with a clear and logical description of how the changes will be made.  Response describes the benefits of the proposed solution for Iowa and demonstrates awareness of the risks and provides a detailed plan for mitigating the risks.  Response provides a solution that integrates all Medicaid related components and demonstrates that the proposed solution will provide a quality solution that meets all requirements.
	80% - 100% of the available points


It appears that the Bold text above implies that the State of Iowa expects key results of the Project to be anticipated, and described in advance, in the vendor response to the RFP.  Is this a correct interpretation?  If no, can you provide clarity and additional explanation regarding the Bold text above?

The Department expects bidders to be familiar with the basic understanding of Medicaid, MMIS systems, and the nature of the challenges presented to Iowa.

35. Section 6.4, Page 34, Term of the Contract

This section states “The Contract shall begin on February 1, 2006 and shall extend through April 30, 2006.”  However, several significant deadlines are listed in the month of May 2006.  Is this a typo?  What is the correct end date of the contract?

June 30, 2006.  See Amendment 1 to RFP MED-06-022, Section 6.4.

36. Section 6.10 – Performance Bond

The RFP text states “…Should the Department choose to extend the contract by exercising any or all of its three (3) one (1) year options…”.  There is no explanation of the three (3) one (1) year options within the RFP document.  We have the following questions:

What work might be conducted under these Options?

See Amendment 1 to RFP MED-06-022, Section 6.9.

How will it be determined whether additional Option years will be added?

See Amendment 1 to RFP MED-06-022, Section 6.9.

When will it be determined whether additional Option years will be added?

See Amendment 1 to RFP MED-06-022, Section 6.9.

37. Is this a new project or a continuation of an existing project?

A new project.

If this is a continuation of an existing project, is (are) the current vendor(s) eligible to bid under this RFP?

N/A

38. Are there vendors currently providing the types of services described in the RFP to the State of Iowa Department of Human Services?  If Yes, please provide a list of those vendors.

No

39. Under the evaluation and scoring processes for this RFP, will points be awarded for:

Existing contractual relationships with the State of Iowa Department of Human Services?

No

Existing business activities in the State of Iowa?

No

Existing facilities, offices or business operations in the State of Iowa?

No

40. Has the department contracted with vendors for HIPAA-related projects in the past?

Yes

If yes, how many projects?

Two (2)

If yes, please list the vendors?

Affiliated Computer Systems, Inc (ACS)

FOX Systems, Inc.

Software Engineering Services (SES)

Are all of these vendors eligible to respond to this bid?  If not, who is restricted and why?

Yes, the vendors are eligible.

41. Has the department contracted with vendors the HIPAA Identifiers-related projects in the past?

No, but see answer to question number 40.

If yes, how many projects?

N/A

If yes, please list the vendors?

N/A

Are all of these vendors eligible to respond to this bid?  If not, who is restricted and why?

N/A

42. According to Section 2.22 of RFP document, “Negotiation and execution of the contract shall be completed no later than January 27, 2006.  If the apparent successful bidder fails to negotiate and deliver an executed contract by January 27, 2006, the Department may cancel the award and award the contract to the next highest ranked bidder.”  Does this clause apply only to delays that are caused by the Vendor, or will it also apply to delays caused by the Department?

The clause clearly indicates a bidder’s failure to execute the contract in a timely fashion as the reason a secondary bidder may be selected.

43. Section 3.2.1.1, Page 17, of the RFP document states that 2 of the Project Management Deliverable include:  “Updates as determined by the Department” and “Reports as needed in a format and in intervals as determined by the Department”.  For planning and costing purposes, please estimate the number or frequency of these updates and documents.

Updates as needed by the Department to assure the project is on track.

44. Section 3.2.1.2, Page 18, of the RFP document requires Vendor’s Staff to “Be available for all IME requested meetings.”  Will attendance via conference call be acceptable, or will this requirement be in-person?

See answer to question number 10.

45. Section 5.1, Page30, describes the steps that will be followed by the Evaluation Committee, including:  “Evaluate Bid Proposal Mandatory Requirements from Checklist”.  Is this the checklist that is included in Attachment 6?  If no, would you be willing to share with us the contents of the Checklist?

Yes, Attachment 6 is the appropriate document.

46. Will the successful vendor for this project be eligible to bid on potential future RFPs that result from this work?  If no, what specific projects are anticipated that the vendor will be ineligible for?

Yes
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